
 

 

 
 
 

 
COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Monday, 8 January 2024 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

Contact: Lisa Jerome 01438 242203 
committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
 
Members: Councillors:  S Mead (Chair), A Farquharson (Vice-Chair),  
 J Ashley-Wren, F Chowdhury, J Duncan, M Humberstone, W Kerby, 

C McGrath, E Plater and C Veres 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 
PART 1 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Community Select Committee 
held on 14 November 2023. 
 
Pages 3 – 6 
 

3.   DRAFT REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF 
HOUSING REPAIRS 
 
To consider the draft report and recommendations of the scrutiny review of the 
Housing Repairs service. 
 
Pages 7 – 18 
 

4.   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part I business accepted by the Chair as urgent 
 

5.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
To consider the following motions: 
 
1. That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
2. That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II 
and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the 
information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure.  
 
 

6.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent 
 

 
Agenda Published 28 December 2023 
 



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors: Sarah Mead (Chair), Alex Farquharson (Vice Chair),  

Julie Ashley-Wren, Forhad Chowdhury, John Duncan, Wendy Kerby, 
Conor McGrath, Ellie Plater and Carolina Veres 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 7.00pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Mason Humberstone. 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES - THURSDAY 19 OCTOBER 2023  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Community Select 
Committee held on 19 October 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

3   PRESENTATION ON THE FINDINGS OF THE RIDGE REVIEW  
 

 The Committee received a presentation from the Assistant Director, Building Safety 
and Housing Property Services on the recently published Ridge Independent 
Housing Speciality Review of Stevenage Housing Services, focussing on the repairs 
element of the Council. 
 
The Assistant Director outlined the approach of the Review which included 25 
consultation meetings with stakeholders and frontline teams, observation of frontline 
service on-site – repairs, Planning and Customer Service Centre teams, alongside a 
review of processes, data and information. 
 
The Committee was advised that the key findings of the review were that: 

• significant improvements had been made to systems and working practices 
since the pandemic but that there was a lack of transparency in the data 
quality;  

• a lack of documented processes; and  

• policy and procedures and improvements were urgently needed to 
communication and customer engagement which was currently the root 
cause of customer complaints 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 

The Assistant Director outlined the strengths and achievements of the service 
highlighted in the review including the reduction in service backlog, the ne
[...]
our 
organisation’s trades person; 

• Members were concerned that the reference to upskilling operatives to take 
on additional tasks would result in less expertise in one trade.  The Assistant 
Director gave assurances that operatives would still be skilled in a primary 
trade but would be able to take associated simple/lower level jobs if they were 
needed.  She advised that this was a common practice within the repairs 
sector. 

 
The Assistant Director advised the Committee that following the review, an all-
encompassing improvement plan would be established and involve all stakeholders 
including customers.  There would hopefully be some quick wins as well as realistic 
milestones and target dates for those improvements to ensure they were deliverable 
within available resources.  
 

Page 4



3 

It was RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
 

4   INTERVIEW WITH THE EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING & 
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT  
 

 The Chair welcomed Councillor Jeannette Thomas, Executive Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Housing Development to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Thomas advised that she was aware that the majority of Councillor 
contact with tenants was housing repair related.  She advised the Committee that 
the Repairs and the Investment Teams were now working together and that the 
situation with repairs had improved.  Any new reports would be dealt with in good 
time and historical repairs were being worked through by the Team. 
 
Councillor Thomas agreed with Members and the Assistant Director that 
communication with tenants was key to making the new way of working a success.  
Even if there was no progress, tenants must be kept informed with the situation in 
regard to their repair. 
 
In response to a question, Councillor Thomas advised that the detail of the issue in 
the majority of reports from tenants was identified correctly but the diagnosis of the 
work required to an issue was undertaken by the repair’s operatives. 
 
In response to a further question from the Chair regarding what happened to the 
cases which were initially being dealt with by the repair team but were deemed not 
to be a repair, when these cases appeared to close, Councillor Thomas responded 
by saying that she did not know what the referral route to the investment team is in 
those cases. The Chair asked the Portfolio holder to clarify. 
 
The Chair stated that the review had established that there was a difference 
between what constituted a repair and what was a replace. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Thomas for her contribution to the meeting. 
 
 

5   RESPONSE TO QUESTION MEMBERS RAISED REGARDING RE-CHARGING 
TENANTS FOR DAMAGED PROPERTIES  
 

 The Committee received a report from the Scrutiny Officer outlining the response to 
information requested by Members regarding re-chargable costs to tenants for 
damage to properties. 
 
Members agreed that early inspections of properties were important to ensure there 
were no delays for any potential re-charges.  Members were pleased to hear that it 
was planned to increase regular tenancy audits which were key to avoid any issues. 
 
The Assistant Director gave reassurances to the Committee that the procedure was 
due for a review early in the new Year. 
 

Page 5



4 

It was RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

6   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

7   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 Not required. 
 

8   .URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



 
  PART I 

Release to Press  

Item no: 

D:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\7\1\AI00016170\$qmjkt1t4.docx 

Meeting: COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE  

Portfolio Area: Housing & Housing Development  

Date: 8 JANUARY 2024  

DRAFT REPORT AND RECOMMNEDATIONS OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF 
HOUSING REPAIRS 
 
Author – Stephen Weaver    Ext No.2332 
Lead Officer – Denise Lewis   Ext No. 
Contact Officer – Stephen Weaver  Ext No.2332 

Contributors – Councillor Sarah Mead, Chair of Community Select Committee; 
Councillor Alex Farquharson, Vice-Chair of Community Select Committee; Assistant 
Director, Denise Lewis 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To consider the draft report and recommendations of the Community Select 
Committee Scrutiny, looking at the performance of Housing Repairs Service.   

2 BACKGROUND & SCRUTINY ISSUE IDENTIFIED  

2.1 The issue of scrutinising the performance of the Housing Repairs service 
was agreed by the Select Committee as a scrutiny review item along with 
other scrutiny items when it met on 9 March 2023, and this choice was 
confirmed by the Committee when it reconsidered their work programme on 
27June 2023. 
 

2.2 Scope and Focus of the review 
 

2.2.1 The scope for the review was agreed when the Committee met on 
Wednesday 26 July 2023. Community Select Committee Wed 26 July 2023 - 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=5613&Ver=4


Repairs Scoping Document It was agreed that the scope should include a 
focus on: 

• Look at the current repairs standards – consider the policy on ‘emergency’, 
‘urgent’ and ‘routine’ repair works, and the scope of works currently 
undertaken, (e.g. fencing and other renewals) which Housing consultant 
Ridge were also reviewing for the Council. 

• Contractor focus - Provide a presentation from the SBC housing contractor 
focusing on some key stats including the breakdown on the volumes of 
works e.g., emergency, urgent etc, % of first-time fix, staffing overview, some 
examples of what’s working well and where the challenges are. 

• Client focus - Provide insight from the Council’s housing consultant with an 
overview from the ‘client’ in terms of the work of Ridge, how the refreshed 
housing asset management strategy will hopefully increase the proactive / 
planned maintenance programmes and look at the need to review the 
Stevenage Standard i.e., the fencing policy. 

• Look at the current process officers use regarding receiving, logging and 
carry out repairs to 
[...]
the publishing of this report. 

 
4.2 Recommendation 1- Development of a suite of Policies and Procedures 

for Housing Property Services: 
 
4.2.1 That the Assistant Director Building Safety and Housing Property Services 

be recommended to develop a suite of policies, procedures and processes 
so that issues like quantifying the level of a repair into an agreed standard 
can be established which should help the authority manage repairs in a more 
planned way. 

 
Reason: 
There is no current repairs policy or standards and therefore needs to be 
picked up as part of the suite of policy, procedures and processes we need 
to put in place as part of the Repairs service improvement plan. The need for 
this recommendation is also referenced at paragraphs 3.5 (current process 
for logging repairs) and 3.8 (flagging and dealing with complex cases) 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



4.3 Recommendation 2 – Improved Communication both internal and 
external: 

 
4.3.1 That (i) the Assistant Director Building Safety and Housing Property Services 

be recommended to improve communication both internal and external, 
ensuring that all team members communicate effectively with tenants and 
with colleagues to get repairs resolved quickly and efficiently; and (ii) the 
repairs service improve communications with tenants via direct engagement, 
social media and newsletters so that tenants are aware of the implications of 
missing appointments. When there are repeated failures to keep 
appointments there should be a charge made against the tenants rent 
account. 

 
 Reason: 

(i) As per other review findings, communications (internal and external) 
will be a theme in the Repairs improvement plan – some of this is 
about policies, processes /procedures which will ensure clarity on 
roles and responsibilities, including communication with customers, 
but some of it is about culture and there will be an element of 
performance management in there too, with Manager’s ensuring that 
all teams communicate properly so that the repair task in hand is 
resolved as quickly and efficiently as possible within agreed response 
times and agreed solutions. The session with the Executive Portfolio 
Holder for Housing and Housing Development made it clear that there 
needs to be a concerted effort to improve internal and external officer 
communications. 

(ii) During the site visit to the repairs team, it was apparent that it is 
commonplace for appointments not to be kept by tenants. The 
reason’s stated for why appointments are not kept were as follows: 
-The correct telephone number was not provided (a correct telephone 
number needs to be recorded with the original request) 
-The tenant not responding. 

 
4.4 Recommendation 3 – Make better use of technology: 
 
4.4.1 That officers make a better use of technology to enhance the service this 

could include (i) encouraging tenants to send in digital photos and videos of 
the repair; (ii) using data on in year repairs against previous years to see 
trends and to profile the type of work that would be expected in different 
age/style housing stock; (iii) consider as a future development using remote 
diagnostic tools that are available in the housing sector or the development 
of an in-house housing App that tenants could use to report on repairs and 
general stock condition. 
 

Reason: 
As detailed at paragraph 3.9 in the report Members have found that 
technology is already being used but there were many opportunities for the 
new technology to be embraced which was also a component of the 
independent Ridge Repairs review, which has recommended that electronic 
systems such as Switchee and Aico (remote diagnostic tools) be invested in. 

Page 14



 
4.5 Recommendation 4 – Work with the Customer Service Centre regarding 

training: 
 

4.5.1 That the Assistant Director Building Safety and Housing Property Services (i) 
be invited to work with the Customer Services Centre (CSC) to improve 
training to help them cle
[...]
ch tenant’s request for a repair (whether it 

be defined as a repair or housing investment) be able to be traced and the 
initial request is the start of the timeline for the resident.  

 
Reason: 
Members were of the view that a tracker should be established for every type 
of repair request to show tenants where they are in their customer journey 
and provide an accurate timeline for a repair with various milestones 
recorded throughout. 

 
4.9 Recommendation 8 – Development of Customer Self-serve App: 
 
4.9.1 That the booking hub that is currently under development be brought back to 

Community Select Committee Members to view to establish the efficacy of 
the booking system. While there are improvements in use of technology, it 
will remain the case that there will be residents who cannot access it and 
officers will need to resume a client facing approach. 
 

 Reason: 
In relation to the booking hub, Members were advised that this was currently 
under development but that it was envisaged that a customer could report a 
repair and make an appointment at the same time.  Members were 
concerned that this was likely to cause issues with customers mis-
diagnosing an issue and the wrong operatives being sent out to a property.  
Officers assured Members that the schedulers would review the reported 
repairs to consider the most appropriate operative to be sent out.  It was 
agreed that this issue should be re-considered by the Committee once the 
booking hub was operational. 

 
4.10 Recommendation 9 – Collecting feedback from all stakeholders 
 
4.10.1 To collect feedback on performance from all stakeholders. 
 
 Reason: 

It was evident that tenants, Members and the Portfolio Holder are all unclear 
on the existing processes. In order to evaluate any new policy, feedback 
should be collected to establish its success. The aim will be clear 
understanding of the journey of an individual case and the decisions 
attached to it.  

 
5.1 Legal Implications 

5.1.1 There are no direct legal implications for this report.  
 
5.2 Equalities Implications 
 

Page 16



5.2.1 The main group who are affected by seeking Housing repairs are the tenants 
who are predominantly from lower income households or who are in receipt 
of benefits and are otherwise spread across the other 9 recognised E&D 
protected characteristic groups. Having an accessible service for disabled 
and low-income households is therefore very important. If tenants are left 
with a property that is in need of repair and the matter takes in some cases 
many weeks to resolve this puts them at a disadvantage as they are relying 
on a good service from the Council as their Landlord.  

 
5.3 Climate Change Implications 
 
5.3.1 The climate change implications are detailed at paragraph 3.10. 
 
  

 APPENDICES: 
None 

     
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS – Notes of Site Visit to Housing Repairs Team 29 
August 2023.pdf (stevenage.gov.uk) 
 

Page 17

https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/documents/s35203/Notes%20of%20Site%20Visit%20to%20Housing%20Repairs%20Team%2029%20August%202023.pdf
https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/documents/s35203/Notes%20of%20Site%20Visit%20to%20Housing%20Repairs%20Team%2029%20August%202023.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	3 DRAFT REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF HOUSING REPAIRS



Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Monday, 8 January 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors: Sarah Mead (Chair), Alex Farquharson (Vice-Chair), Julie 

Ashley-Wren, Forhad Chowdhury, Mason Humberstone, Conor 
McGrath and Carolina Veres. 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.30pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Wendy Kerby and 

Ellie Plater. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Community Select 
Committee held on 14 November 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

3   DRAFT REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF 
HOUSING REPAIRS  
 

 The Chair stated that as Members had read the report, she would not go through 
each section of the report line by line but invited Members to make comment on the 
report and recommendations or provide any suggested changes to the wording or 
any additional recommendations that they might have. 
 
A Member suggested that perhaps recommendation 8 “Development of Customer 
Self-serve App” might be the hardest to deliver as it would likely be resource 
intensive. The Chair stated that as many Council services were becoming accessible 
online it was important to also make the repairs service accessible via an App. The 
Chair stated that it was the Committee’s role to make recommendations and for 
Executive Members and Officers to evaluate the recommendation and decide if it is 
deliverable. The Assistant Director, Building Safety and Housing Property Services, 
Denise Lewis, stated that the review findings and this particular recommendation 
would be welcomed as the principle that Officers were working towards was to make 
the service as accessible as possible to the public. 
 
The Chair stated that the Committee had carried out a thorough review and it was 



2 

pleasing that many of the findings of the Independent Housing expert, Ridge, had 
come to similar conclusions as the Member scrutiny review. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the draft report and recommendations of the Housing 
Repairs Scrutiny Review be agreed. 
 

4   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

5   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
1. That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
amended by Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
2. That the reasons for the following reports being in Part II were accepted, and 

that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained therein 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 
6   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  

 
 The Chair agreed to receive a part II urgent item on activity proposals for Fairlands 

Valley Sailing Centre and main lake. The reason for urgency was that the matter 
needed to be considered at this meeting prior to formally being considered at the 
Executive and then the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and then possible 
awarding of a contract in time for possible summer 2024 activities to be in place.  
 
The Cultural, Wellbeing and Leisure Services Manager, Geoff Caine provided 
Members with an outline of options which Members commented on as a piece of 
pre-scrutiny policy development work ahead of the report being considered at the 
Executive and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee later in January. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted, and Members comments be verbally passed on by the 
Cultural, Wellbeing and Leisure Services Manager to the Executive in January 2024. 
 

 
 
CHAIR 


